

No. 20-cv-0318



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS Clerk of the Court
Received 04/15/2024 11:52 PM
Filed 04/15/2024 11:52 PM

Morgan Banks, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

David H. Hoffman, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Civil Division, 2017 CA 005989 B
Hon. Hiram E. Puig-Lugo, Associate Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

Bilal K. Sayyed
(D.C. Bar # 977975)
Ari Cohn
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K St NW
Floor 2
Washington, DC 20005
bsayyed@techfreedom.org
acohn@techfreedom.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
DISCLOSURES PURSUANT TO D.C. CT. APP. R. 26.1	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Hyperlinks Are the Backbone of the Internet	4
II. A Broad Interpretation of the Republication Exception Would Undermine the Single Publication Rule.	5
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 402 P.3d 665 (Nev. 2017).....	5
<i>Chang-Sin Lee v. Dong-A Ilbo</i> , 849 F.2d 876 (4th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Gordon v. Marrone</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 649, 656 (Sup. Ct. 1992)	9
<i>Lokhova v. Halper</i> , 995 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Monge v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 2023 WL 2471181 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2023)	7
<i>Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Authority to Regulate Political Speech Should Remain Limited</i> , TechFreedom (Jan. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2askj4ua	2
Corbin Barthold, <i>In Internet Speech Cases, SCOTUS Should Stick Up for Reno v. ACLU</i> , TechDirt (Mar. 28, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2w3eu9sn	1
Corbin K. Barthold & Berin Szóka, <i>No, Florida Can't Regulate Online Speech</i> , Lawfare (Mar. 12, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/63w69tx2	1
Tim Berners-Lee, <i>Information Management: A Proposal</i> , CERN (Mar. 1989, May 1990), https://www.w3.org/History/1989/proposal.html	4
<i>Journalism and Kids' Safety Bills Both Threaten the First Amendment</i> , TechFreedom (Dec. 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/ejb3re5k	2
David Keating, <i>Estimating the Cost of Fighting a SLAPP in a State with No Anti-SLAPP Law</i> , Institute for Free Speech (June 16, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/eeb4tush	9

Restatement [Second] of Torts § 576 [c]7

Kris Shaffer, *Education in the (Dis)Information Age*, Hybrid Pedagogy (Feb. 20, 2018), <https://hybridpedagogy.org/education-disinformation/>5

Six Degrees of Kevin Bacon, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Six_Degrees_of_Kevin_Bacon (last visited Apr. 15, 2024).....8

Berin Szóka & Ari Cohn, *The Wall Street Journal Misreads Section 230 and the First Amendment*, Lawfare (Feb. 3, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2r782pdt>1

Utah Age Verification Mandate Violates First Amendment, TechFreedom (Feb. 16, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n8xnhpa>.....2

DISCLOSURES PURSUANT TO D.C. CT. APP. R. 26.1
